
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

19 August 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(2) 

Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Robby Misir 
Dilip Patel 

Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 

Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

(1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 19 August 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place
[...]
’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-
19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 17 

June 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 POLICY & STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 11 - 38) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 
 

7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 
 

8 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 45 - 56) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 
 

9 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 62) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 19 August 2020 

 
 

 

  
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 
PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEEETINGS 

DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Overview and Scrutiny Board Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 

restrictions will take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how 

the meetings will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties 

find the meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to acces
[...]
 on the recommendations as shown in the 
report,once debate on an application has concluded.  

 

 The Democratic Services Officer will clearly announce the result of the vote and the 
Chairman will then move on to the next agenda item.  

  
Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave 
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting 
facilitator, will confirm the departure andwill also invite the relevant Member by link, email or 
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation,  
 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk, tel: 01708 432430. 

 

 

 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk


 

 
MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

17 June 2020 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith and Maggie Themistocli 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ray Morgon. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the protocol for meetings held during the 
Covid-19 pandemic 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

2 PLAN FOR BRINGING EXISTING SERVICES BACK ON STREAM POST 
COVID-19 LOCKDOWN  
 
The report before Members detailed the Council’s plans for bringing existing 
services back on stream post Covid-19 lockdown. 
 
As the Council entered the recovery phase of the Covid-19 emergency, 
Government and Public Health England guidance on removing lockdown 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 17 June 2020 

 
 

 

restrictions and opening up work spaces required changes to the way the 
Council organised its services in order to maintain social distancing 
requirements, maintain infection control and thus reduce the number of new 
Covid-19 cases and deaths in the work-force and community at large. 
 
Members were advised that there were three main impacts on the Council 
during the lockdown period. Firstly was the additional costs that the Council 
had incurred, secondly was the loss of revenue and lastly the distraction of 
officer dealing with Covid-19. 
 
Following the announcement of the lockdown on 23 March the Council had 
acted swiftly on the guidance and closed offices across the borough 
allowing staff the opportunity to work from home. Smart working had been 
rolling out for some time and continued at a greater pace due to the 
lockdown. The smart working had allowed staff to be more productive than 
perhaps they had been before. 
 
Even though lockdown had started easing the Council was still left with the 
issue of social distancing 
 
All services had produced recovery plans and these were appended to the 
Cabinet report in appendix A. 
 
A number of new services had been introduced and managed during the 
lockdown these included contacting vulnerable members of the public, food 
distribution and PPE procurement. 
 
Members noted that there had recently been a staff survey carried out which 
had att
[...]
text: 
 
 

The Policy and Strategy Development 
Framework is not a statutory document 
but in line with good practice, and to 
ensure consistency, a policy and strategy 
development framework has been 
developed alongside a key policy list. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report which is for information 
only.  
 
The implementation and monitoring of the 
key policy library is anticipated to be 
contained within existing budgets. 
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sandyhamberger@havering.gov.uk


O&S Board, 19th August 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
In line with good practice, a high-level framework has been written to provide in-
house guidance for the development of policies and strategies and to provide a 
consistent approach to all stages of policy / strategy formation, approval and 
review. 
 
Attached as an appendix to this is a library of current policies and strategies in 
Havering, which will be maintained corporately (by Policy, Performance and 
Communities), so that members and officers have up to date information readily 
available for review. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Following comments from the Opportunities Theme Board in February 2020 the 
Overview & Scrutiny board are asked: 
 
a) To consider the attached Policy and Strategy Development Framework 
b) To note the status of current policies and strategies as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Background 
 
Attached to this report is a Policy and Strategy Development Framework (Appendix 
1), which has been produced to provide in-house guidance to staff responsible for 
developing policies and strategies.  
 
The purpose of the framework is to provide a consistent approach to all stages of 
policy and strategy development, as well as ensuring the Council has consistent, 
relevant and up-to-date governance documentation. This supports the 2019 LGA 
Peer Review improvement recommendation (number 9). 

 
It is important to ensure that all policies and strategies are aligned to corporate 
objectives and new documents are not developed in isolation from existing policies 
and strategies. Essentially the Policy and Strategy Development Framework and 
Key Policy Library will be for operational usage but Members will have access to 
underpin their decision-making and scrutiny. 

 
The Senior Leadership Team (SLT) considered the framework in January 2020 
and agreed the next step would be to disseminate to Opportunities Theme Board, 
then to present to Overview and Scrutiny Board for your information. 
 

Page 12



O&S Board, 19th August 2020 

 
 
 

 

The key policy list (Appendix 2) shows that the council have over 300 policies and 
strategies. During the Opportunities Theme Board, it was agreed that a review of 
the key policy list will be undertaken within six months. This review is to detect any 
duplicated policies and to identify any policies and strategies that no not meet the 
definition as set out within the framework. We will then start to look to see which of 
the policies on the list are to be kept, decommissioned or amalgamated together in 
the hope to reduce the number of policies held within the council. 
 
For Information 
 

1. The Key Policy Library has a ‘RAG Rating’ column for internal monitoring 
purposes. This defines the status of each policy
[...]
 

 

Equality & Health Impact Assessment record 
 

1 Title of activity Policy and Strategy Development Framework  

2 Type of activity 
Framework highlighting best practice in writing and developing a 
policy or strategy. 

3 Scope of activity 

The purpose of the framework is to provide guidance for policy 
and strategy development. The framework aims to ensure there is 
a consistent approach to policy and strategy development across 
the Council and relevant, up-to-date, governance documentation. 

4a 

Are you changing, introducing a 

new, or removing a service, 

policy, strategy or function? 

Yes / No 

If the answer to any 
of these questions is 
‘YES’,  
please continue to 
question 5. 

If the answer to all of the 
questions (4a, 4b & 4c) is 
‘NO’, please go to question 
6.  

4b 

Does this activity have the 

potential to impact (either 

positively or negatively) upon 

people (9 protected 

characteristics)? 

Yes / No 

4c 

Does the activity have the 

potential to impact (either 

positively or negatively) upon 

any factors which determine 

people’s health and wellbeing? 

Yes / No 

5 

If you answered YES: (Please 

complete the EqHIA in Section 2 of 

this document. Please see Appendix 

1 for Guidance.) 

Please complete the EqHIA in Section 2 of this document. 
Please see Appendix 1 for Guidance. 

6 

If you answered NO: (Please 
provide a clear and robust 
explanation on why your activity 
does not require an EqHIA. This is 
essential in case the activity is 
challenged under the Equality Act 
2010.) 
 
Please keep this checklist for your 

audit trail. 

The Framework is an internal document to guide Council 
employees in the development of policy and strategy. While 
individual policies and strategies may have equalities and/or 
health impacts, the overarching framework does not.  

 
 

Date  Completed by   Reviewed by  

09/01/2020 Jodie Gutteridge  

 

  

Page 17



3 | P a g e  

 

Introduction 
 
The Council’s policies and strategies provide guidance to employees by setting out the vision and priorities 
through which we comply with the statutory duties placed on us by Central Government. This framework sets 
out how policies and strategies should be developed, reviewed and updated with effect from March 2020. 
 

The terms policy and strategy are closely related and are often used interchangeably. For the purposes of the 
Policy and Strategy Development Framework, policies and strategies are defined as follows: 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Purpose of the framework 
 

The purpose of this framework is to provide guidance for policy and strategy development, setting out the key 

considerations for the various stages – from inception to development, authorisation, implementation 

publication and review. The framework aims to ensure that the Council has consistent, relevant and up-to-date 

governance documentation.  

 
The framework will also ensure that equalities and health implications are considered at an early stage and that 
all policies and strategies are authorised at the appropriate level, regularly reviewed, and all relevant 
stakeholders are aware of any changes.  
  
All Council policies and strategies should be aligned to corporate objectives and new documents should not be 

developed in isolation from existing policies and strategies. Crucially, the Council should be able to evidence how 

its policies and strategies are impacting positively on outcomes for local people. The framework is a key element 

of the Council’s strategic planning and commissioning ambition. 

 

All policies, strategies and procedures must be developed, implemented, monitored and reviewed in accordance 

with this framework. 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy sets the rules and/or direction for decision-making; usually stated as an intention or 
principles for action on a particular issue. A policy should be set within the context of 
legislation, regulation and guidance.  Policies may be set at the national or local lev
[...]
good practice to consult with staff in the service and also the Director / Assistant 

Director at an early stage.  

 

For policies or strategies affecting more than one service, a single Lead should be identified who will work in 

consultation with all services affected. Once all parties are in agreement of the final product, it will need to be 

signed off at Director / Assistant Director level. As all Directors that the policy / strategy affects should have sight 

of the document, Senior Leadership Team (SLT) would usually be the most appropriate forum for sign off to take 

place.  

 

For key internal policies and strategies directly affecting staff, e.g. the Council’s Leave Policy, consultation should 

also take place with the trade unions at the Corporate Consultative Negotiating Forum (CCNF) prior to formal 

agreement by the relevant Director.  The Director will consult with their Lead Member as appropriate. 

Dissemination of policies and strategies 
 

For both internal and external policies and strategies, once approved, the Lead must ensure communication of 

the policy / strategy to the relevant Assistant Directors and Heads of Service. The Lead must also liaise with the 

corporate Policy and Strategy function at an early stage in development, to ensure that strategic oversight of all 

policies and strategies in development across the Council is maintained. The corporate function will work with 

the policy or strategy Lead to ensure that the final version of the document is made available on the Council’s 

Intranet and/or website and that key details are added to the Key Policy and Strategy Library for monitoring and 

review purposes.  

 

Review Process 
 
All policies and strategies must be evaluated and reviewed on a regular basis to ensure they remain fit for 
purpose and compliant with current legislation and/or regulation.  A typical timeframe for review would be 

Internal
Director / 

Assistant Director

Examples
- Workforce Trainin
[...]
th the support of 
Group Leaders, a phased return of virtual committee meetings occured with Overview & 
Scrutiny Board meeting monthly prior to the scheduled return of meetings from 
September 2020. 
 
The purpose of this report is to demonstrate how o&s can support the Council’s 
transition from lockdown through an emphasis on pre-scrutiny of forthcoming executive 
decisions. To facilitate, a pre-scrutiny protocol is proposed for adoption. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



O&S Board, 19 August 2020 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Board adopt the Protocol on Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
attached at Appendix A. 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

In response to the COVID-19 outbreak, Havering suspended all Council, Cabinet and 
committee meetings until the end of May 2020. A phased re-introduction of virtual 
meetings followed thereafter with Overview & Scrutiny Board leading the Council’s 
overview & scrutiny obligations with the wider set of scrutiny committees returning over 
the summer months. 
 
Overview and scrutiny has the potential to play a significant role in assisting in the 
Council’s recovery from the pandemic in the months ahead and to provide a critical 
friend in identifying areas for improvement should there be further spikes in the virus 
which require additional periods of lockdown.  
 
Alongside post-scrutiny call-in, pre-decision scrutiny provides the opportunity for 
backbench members to undertake the checks and balances of impending key executive 
decisions. By challenging assumptions and assessing what risks might arise from the 
implementation of a decision, Scrutiny provides the opportunity to influence and improve 
decisions before they are finalised and actively contributes towards the development of 
future policy and changes to key service provision.  
 
In addition, it helps to develop a positive working relationship between O&S and the 
Executive and recognises the contribution o&s can make towards the running of the 
Council. Indeed, in recent weeks the Leader of the Council has encouraged O&S to 
scrutinise a number of forthcoming key decisions. Where such requests are received, 
the Chairman of O&S Board will liaise with members to determine whether pre-decision 
scrutiny should be undertaken. 
 
Pre-decision scrutiny should feature as part of O&S Board’s work programme with 
regular monitoring of the forthcoming decisions of the Leader’s Forward Plan of key 
decisions. A copy of the most recent Forward Plan is referenced elsewhere on the 
agenda. The Council is required to give 28 days’ notice of a planned key executive 
decision.  
 
Similarly to arrangements for the administration of call-in, responsibility for considering 
requests for pre-decision scrutiny rests with O&S Board. 
 
Historically, there has been an absence of engagement in pre-decision scrutiny with 
post-scrutiny call-in being the option of choice.  To build upon recent discussions aimed 
at promoting pre-decision scrutiny and to provide guidance to Members and facilitate its 

Page 40



O&S Board, 19 August 2020 

 

introduction, a draft protocol has been produced for consideration which is attached to 
this report.  
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Legal Implications and Risks 
 
It is a matter for overview & scrutiny to determine how it wishes to conduct pre-decision 
scrutiny. The proposed protocol complements guidance which has been issued under 
section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 and under paragraph 2(9) of Schedule 5A 
to the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 
 
Finance Implications and Risks – None 
 
HR Implications and Risks – None 
 
Equalities Implications and Risks - None 
 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
None 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
Overview & Scrutiny Protocol – Pre-decision Scrutiny 
 
WHAT IS PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY? 
 
Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny recognise that in order for effective scrutiny to 
happen they need to work together for the benefit of the Council and to improve 
decision-making. 
 
The Council is required to give 28 days’ notice of a planned key decision. The 
decisions are brought to scrutiny as drafts of the final cabinet or delegated decision 
report. 
 
The range of possible outcomes may include support for a decision, a different view 
on the way forward, the flagging up of concerns (e.g. in relation to the consultation 
process), or a recommendation that the decision should be deferred pending further 
work etc. It does not mean that decisions will necessarily be changed or withdrawn, 
however it gives an opportunity for those decisions to be more informed. Pre-
decision scrutiny can be viewed as non-Executive Members performing a ‘critical 
friend’ role in relation to the Executive. 
 
Overall, pre-decision scrutiny can help the decision-making process by: 
 
Providing an impartial perspective – scrutiny can gather its own evidence to 
contribute towards the decision-making process, and consult those directly affected 
by the decision impartially and independently.  
 
Challenging assumptions and making evidence-gathering more robust – 
scrutiny can look at projections relating to the impact of the decision – financial, 
social, economic, environmental – and consider whether those projections and 
assumptions are justified. 
 
Developing realistic plans and targets – scrutiny can help to develop challenging 
but realistic targets that will be impartial and focused on outcomes rather than 
outputs. 
 
Securing ownership and buy-in to the final decision – engaging with scrutiny will 
help the executive to understand the expectations of the wider group of elected 
councillors and, by extension, the public. 
 
 
 
WHAT PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY IS NOT 
 
Pre-decision scrutiny does not replace decision-making. It is not intended to blur the 
lines of accountability, which will always rest with the Executive. 
 
Pre-decision scrutiny is not the same as general service or policy development / 
formulation. Separate to pre-decision scrutiny there are occasions where scrutiny is 
already involved at an earlier point in the development of policy or service proposals.   

Page 43



 
 
WHY IS A PROTOCOL NEEDED? 
 
The aim of this protocol is to set out an agreed way of working with the Cabinet, in 
line with the Council’s Constitution, to facilitate the proper role of Overview and 
Scrutiny in respect of pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Protocol for pre-decision scrutiny of Forward Plan items 
 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Board will monitor and review the Council’s Forward 

Plan of forthcoming key decisions (as standing items on agenda) to determine 
which items they would like an input into before decisions are made by the 
Cabinet or the individual decision maker with delegated responsibility.  

 

2. It is permissible for the Leader or individual Cabinet Members to suggest topics 
for pre-decision scrutiny however the decision to accept rests with the Board. 
The request, stating reasons, will be made in writing to the Chairman of the 
Board. The clerk of the O&S Board will write to Members giving up to 5 working 
days for the suggestion to be accepted onto the agenda for the next scheduled 
meeting. A majority of Members from the committee is required to achieve this. 
In the event of a tie, the Chairman will have a second and casting vote. That a 
suggestion is rejected does not prevent the use of call-in at a later date. The 
matter will progress for consideration by Cabinet or delegated decision maker 
and be available for call-in subject to any exemption. 

 

3. Where pre-decision scrutiny of a forthcoming key decision is requested by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Board, a draft copy of the Cabinet report or Executive 
Decision will be provided. Where necessary, an extraordinary meeting of Board 
or committee will be convened in accordance with procedure rules. 

 
4.  The relevant Cabinet Member, Director, Assistant Direct

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
19 August 2020 (7.30 - 9.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, Robby Misir, 
Dilip Patel, Nisha Patel, Christine Smith and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Natasha Summers. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the protocol of meetings held during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
 
 
6 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

7 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to Councillor Barry Mugglestone being recorded as sending 
apologies to the meeting, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 19 August 
2020 

 

 

 

8 POLICY & STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The report before Members detailed a high-level framework that had been 
written to provide in-house guidance for the development of policies and 
strategies and to provide a consistent approach to all stages of policy/ 
strategy formation, approval and review. 
 
Attached as an appendix to the report was a library of current policies and 
strategies in Havering, which would be maintained corporately (by Policy, 
Performance and Communities), so that Members and officers have up to 
date information readily available for review. 
 
The purpose of the framework was to provide a consistent approach to all 
stages of policy and strategy development, as well as ensuring the Council 
had consistent, relevant and up-to-date governance documentation. This 
supported the 2019 LGA Peer Review improvement recommendation. 
 
The Senior Leadership Team (SLT) considered the framework in January 
2020 and agreed the next step would be to disseminate this to the 
Opportunities Theme Board in February 2020 and then to present it to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board for its information. 
 
The key policy list showed that the council had over 300 policies and 
strategies. During the Opportunities Theme Board, it was agreed that a 
review of the key policy list would be undertaken within six months.  
 
The review was to detect any duplicated policies and to identify any policies 
and strategies that did not meet the definition as set out within the 
framework. Officers would then start to consider which of the policies on the 
list were to be kept, decommissioned or amalgamated together in the hope 
to reduce the number of policies held within the council to approximately 
50/60 or to a maximum of 100. 
 
The reduced list could then be looked at for quality and reviewed on a 
regular basis. 
 
The next step would be to make sure all the policies delivered against the 
priority outcomes for the Council. 
 
Members felt it was a very useful document that would assist overview & 
scrutiny going forward. 
 
Members also felt it would be useful if the document was listed under 
service areas. 
 
Members were advised that officers were working with  “London Council’s”  
to benchmark policies. 
 
Officers advised that it would take approximately six months to go through 
the list and cull the policies that were no longer relevant or needed. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 19 August 
2020 

 

 

 

It was suggested that the Board could consider the shortened list perhaps in 
March 2021 
 
In response to a question as to how the policies list would work in tandem 
with the contracts list, officers replied that another piece of work was being 
carried out regarding the outcomes that the polices affect which would 
include the commissioning of contracts and the links between the two.  
 
The Board considered the Policy and Strategy Development Framework 
and noted the status of current policies and strategies as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 
 

9 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 
The report before Members detailed how Overview & Scrutiny could support 
the Council’s transition from lockdown, following the Covid-19 pandemic, 
through an emphasis on pre-scrutiny of forthcoming executive decisions. To 
facilitate this, a pre-decision protocol was proposed for adoption. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny had the potential to play a significant role in assisting 
in the Council’s recovery from the pandemic in the months ahead and to 
provide a critical friend in identifying areas for improvement should there be 
further spikes in the virus which required additional periods of lockdown.  
 
Pre-decision scrutiny should feature as part of Overview & Scrutiny Board’s 
work programme with regular monitoring of forthcoming decisions via the 
Leader’s Forward Plan of key decisions. The Council was required to give 
28 days’ notice of a planned key executive decision.  
 
Similar to arrangements for the administration of call-in, responsibility for 
considering requests for pre-decision scrutiny rested with the Overview & 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
Historically, there had been an absence of engagement in pre-decision 
scrutiny with post-scrutiny call-in being the option of choice.   
 
Appended to the report was a protocol on how pre-scrutiny would work 
going forward. The aim of the protocol was to set out an agreed way of 
working with the Cabinet, in line with the Council’s Constitution, to facilitate 
the proper role of Overview and Scrutiny in respect of pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Pre-decision scrutiny allowed Members the opportunity to provide comment 
or alternative recommendations. 
 
The Forward Plan would become a standing item for the Board which was a 
common practice across many local authorities. 
 
Any items that Members wished to undertake pre-decision scrutiny on would 
be added to the Board’s work programme and would be earmarked for 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 19 August 
2020 

 

 

 

particular scheduled meetings or if necessary, additional meetings to allow 
decision making to be carried out in a timely manner. 
 
When pre-decision scrutiny took place it was likely to remove the 
opportunity for call-in at a later date. 
 
In response to a question relating to how pre-decision scrutiny would work 
in practice alongside Cabinet deadlines, officers responded by advising the 
Forward Plan was regularly monitored and updated and that items added to 
the plan were emailed to all Members. 
 
If Members highlighted a particular decision that they wished to scrutinise 
and the majority of the Board also agreed then an additional meeting of the 
Board would be convened to allow for consideration of the item before 
decision by Cabinet or the designated officer.  
Members felt it would be useful if there was some more clarity around the 
timetabling of the pre-decision scrutiny process particularly around 
timescales that Members would need to adhere to when requesting pre-
decision scrutiny. One suggestion was the creation of a flow chart or 
decision tree detailing timescales etc.  
 
The Board adopted  the Protocol on Pre-Decision Scrutiny subject to the 
creation of a flowchart/decision tree document to sit alongside the protocol. 
 
 

10 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The report before Members contained a printed version of the Statutory 
Forward Plan. which would become a standing item for the Board. 
 
When entries were added to the plan all Members were emailed with details 
of the decision, who was taking the decision and the date it was due. 
 
Members suggested that items for future scrutiny included the Inclusive 
Growth Strategy and Bretons Phase 2 Masterplan. However if the latter 
scheme was passed by Cabinet in September there was a possibility that 
the decision may be called in as some Members questioned the validity of 
the proposal. 
 
It was agreed unanimously that pre-decision scrutiny on the Inclusive 
Growth Strategy take place before the next scheduled meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board considered the Statutory Forward Plan and noted its contents 
 
 

11 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report before Members detailed the Overview & Scrutiny Board’s work 
programme for the forthcoming year. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 19 August 
2020 

 

 

 

It was agreed that the lead Members on the two Covid-19 topic groups 
would meet shortly to discuss the scopes of the two groups. 
 
Officers advised that the terms of reference of any topic groups needed to 
be agreed by the Board and these would need to be brought to the next 
meeting of the Board. 
 
Members requested that the Homeless Prevention and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy and the Parks Strategy be brought to the next meeting of the 
Board. 
 
Members also requested that the Council’s contract register and it links with 
policies be updated at a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed unanimously that the Homeless Prevention and Rough 
Sleeper Strategy be reviewed via pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


